EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING

SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2005-2006 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES HEARING

Outcome: 3
Output Group: 3.2 — Assistance for science collaboration and innovation

DEST Question No. E665 06
Senator Wong asked on 2 November 2005, EWRE Hansard page 116
Question:

Research Quality Framework (ROF)

Please provide on notice any correspondence from DEST to the ARC and the NHMRC, in which it is indicated that the RQF is intended to also apply to their processes.

Answer:
Research Quality Framework (RQF)

On 22 December 2004, Dr Evan Arthur, Group Manager, Innovation & Research Systems Group in DEST wrote to the Chief Executive Officers of the Australian Research Council and the National Health & Medical Research Council setting out the terms and conditions of their membership on the Expert Advisory Group (EAG) for the development of the Research Quality Framework. The Terms include that the EAG members will:

Comment on and advise the Department on models and measures of research quality (including in the area of research training) as well as research consultancies that support the development of the RQF, on, but not limited to, the following topics:

= options for units of assessment for research quality assessment;

= international experiences of implementing research quality assessments and options for international benchmarking;

= options to ensure comparability of research quality assessment mechanisms within agreed units of assessment;

= cost effective approaches to undertaking research quality assessment processes; and

» advantages and drawbacks to linking research quality assessment in universities and PFRAs to research funds allocation.

Copies of correspondence are attached.

Documents that show the scope of the RQF are also attached.
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Attachment: E665_06

OurRef : ES04/31532
Your Ref :

Professor Feter Haj
Chief Executive Officer
Ausiralian Research Counc
GPO Box 2702
CANBERRA ACT 2801

-

MEMBERSHIP ON THE RESEARGH QUALITY FRAMEWORK’S
EXPERT ADVISORY GROUF'

Dear Professor Hoj

| am pleased that you have agrﬁed to be 8 Member on the Research Quality Framework’
(RQF) Expert Advisory Group (EAG). The Australian Government, acting through the'
Depariment of Education, Science and Training (DEST), is establishing the EAG to pmwde expert advice 1o the Australian Govertiment and support the development of the RQF for publicly funded research, as announced by Minister Nélsén on 21 December 2004. THiS Ietier is'the Deparitmeant’s agreement with you and sets out the ferms and condltu:ns of your ...
mambersh!p on the EAG. T

As a2 Member of the EAG you will contribute o the activities of the EAG' mcludmg pamcapatmg in the meetings of the EAG fo adviss the Minister throughotit the RQF devetopmtani process in_
relatioh 16 preferred Model(s) for the' RQF and other related riafters, T T
You will also support the development of the RQF through provxs;on of advrce on processes and :
. measures (o assess the quality and impadf of research in Aua%raha s umvws;txes and Pubhc!y
\ Funded Research Agencnes (PFRAs) Specrﬁcaliy, you w:ll ‘ L o
0/ @) Camment on and advise the Department on models and measures of re.search quality (including in the area of research training) as well as research consultancies that support the development of the RQF, on, bt not limiied to, the following topics:
= options for units of assessment for resgarch qua Ity assessment '
* " international experiences of implementing rasearc:h qualxty assessments and oplions for mtematxona! benchmarkmg, -
= opiions to enstira comparabmty of reseamh qUahiy asséssment mechamsms within agreed units of assessment
» cost effective appmaches to undertakmg research qua!lty assessment processes; and
= ‘advaniages and drawbacks to linking research quahty assessment i in umvers ites and PFRAs 1o research funds alloca‘hon ) o

(b) Advise on appropriate processes for consultation with universities and, PFRAs and other key. stakehoidars fo progress consxdera’uon of a RQF and as requ'ed

Canbema AC 5(1’{ EGPQ E’nﬂk “360 CaﬂﬁenaADTEGﬂ‘l {Tel (02) 240 811 Iwwwciest govanl
CABN 21 452493 160 .
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' = presant information, on behalf of the Australian Govermnmeant Minister for Education, Sclence and Training, to a range of audiences on the development of

the RQF;
* cordribute to the consultation pmoess with key stakeholders in the development

- of the RQF; and
"= parficipate atthe National Biakeholder Forum fo facilitate discussions; and

' (c) Prepare advice to the Minister on all aspects of the RQF through but not fimited 1o the preparation of five written reports from the EAG, as follows:

« Progress Reports — following each of the three EAG meetmgs during 2005;
» Interim Report ~ following National Stakeholder Forum, May 2005; and .
= Final Report — following conclusion of consultation and irialling phases of work,

- December 2905.
The anficipated timetable of events for the development of the RQF by the EAG during 2005 is:
Task ' Stat | End
Bilateral consultations Qctober 04  |January 05
stcxphne—s;:secrﬁc:fcross—dxsczphnary workshops ' Febnjary 05 |Merch 05,
Issues F'aper February 05 | Maljch DS ,
Wiittéiy SUbihissions C March 05 April 05
.| Nationa] Stakeholder Forum o . |May 05 . |May 05
Developient of Framewaork model/s ' ' June 05 July 05 .
- | Trialling of model/s with selected agencies and universiies |July 05 September 05
N ﬁéccmmendaﬁon {0 Minister : ‘ December 05 |December0s | -

R

Thls agreement wﬂl ex;:zre on 31 December 2005.
"'Thé amount peyabie to you by DEST for appmved frave) relating to the operation of the EAG is:

(&) AirFares — business class of air fravel within Australia; .
( Travelfing allowance - rates pér overnight absence (which mciudes accommodation, meals and 1nc;dentals) is:
;o= $A227 for Canberra;
Lo $A278 for Sydney;
w $AZ74 for Melbourne; and _
(o} Da:!y fees - not apphcable

The BommonWeaith agreas to pay you within 30 days of:
(@) atiendance at each EAG meeting and stakeholder forum; and

N r;ompfeflon of ather DEST sennces
subject to receipt of completed Achvlty Summary form (Aﬁachment A) [tax invoice (if

] appmpnate)

-You agree to comply with the Information, Privecy Principles in section 14 of the PﬂvacyAcf

1988 (found at hiin:/scalenlus law gov.auhimlpasteact/0/157/ndiPrivacy 1988 ndf) as if you were an ‘agency’, as defined in that Act, In addr’aon | ask that you familiarise yourself with the following
dac:uments

T Commonwealth Criminal Code found at www.sustliedu.ay: and
(b) DEST Code of Conduct in Contracting which is a framework for relationships between

DEST and people who do buscness with if {Aftachment B).
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I enclose the foHowmg documents that you are asked to complete and return to DEST with your ac::ep’cance of this agresmesnt:
(a) *Conflict of interest form (Attachment C) - o ensure no inconsistencies bétween your pariicipation on the EAG and your other responsibilities;
() Deedof Gonf'dem‘zabiy form (Attachrent IJ) - to ensure appmpnate protocels are

" maintained in the operation of the EAG; and
©) Vendor Record Data form (Attachment E) —to enstire mformahoa is recorded on the

DEST payment system to make payments to you.
This lefter forms our entire agreement and may only be varied if both parties agree in writing.

if you agree to the terms and conditions set out in this letter, you must nofify us by signing and
. dating where indicated at the end of this lefter and returning it fogether with your completerj forms (Attachments C, D and E) to DEST by 24 January 2005.

H you have any questions about this agresment, please contact:

Name: Valetta Buker Or Anne Byme
\ Assistant Director, ' Director,
/ Research Quality Assessment Research Quality Assessment
Framework Team Framework Team
(from 22 to 24 December 2004 (between 10 and 24 January and then from 24 January 2005) 2005)
Phone: 02 5240 9639 02 62407775
Facsimile: (2 6123 5209 02 8123 5717
E-Mail: valetia, buker@dest gov au anne byme@dest.qov.au

Yours sincerely

£

Evar Arthur

Group Manager
Innovation and Research Sysiems Gmup

| YPecember 2004

_ Professor Haj accepts the terms and conditions set out in this letter.

Namae:
Tile:
Note: This letier is to be signed and returned to DEST with the completed:
(@) Conifiict of Inferest form (Attachment C);

(b) - Deed of Confidentiality form (Attachment D); and

{¢} Vendor Record Data form (Attachment E).
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ﬁ_’g,ﬁ Anstralian Government
= Department of Education, Science and 'Iialmng

Our Ref : ES04/31532
Your Ref ;

Professor Alan Peliigrew

Chief Executive Officer
Office of NHMRC (MDP ﬁDO)
GPO Box 9848

CANBERRA ACT 2601

- MEMBERSHIF ON THE RESEARCH QUALITY FRAMEWDRK’SI
EXPERT ADVISORY GROUP

Dear Professor Peitigrew

am pleased %hat you have agreed to be a Member on the Research Qua fty Framewcsrk’s (RQIF) Expert Adwsow Group (EAG). The Australian Géverniment, acting thiotgh the -
Department of Educatlon, Science and Tralmng (DEST), is establishing the EAG to-provide expert'advice to the Austrahan Government and support the development of the RQFE for publicly funded reseamh as announced by Minister Nelsori on 21 December 2004." This letter
s the Departmant’s agreement with you and sets out the terms and conditions of your -

membershlp on the EAG.
As a Member of the EAG you will contribute to the actmtxe:s of the EAG inchuiding parhcxpatmg in the meetings of the EAQG to advise the Minister throughout the RQF develppment process in ralatmn to preferred thodel(s) for the RQF and other related matters.

You wil siso supportthe developrent of e RQF tr ough provision of adviceon processes and measures 6 assess the quality and impact of research in Ausirelxa s um\Iersmes and Publ xc!y Funded Research Agencies (PCRAs). Spemﬁcally, you will: _ .
() Commenton and advisg the Departmﬂnt on models and measures of research quality (including in the area of research training) as well as research consultancies that support the development of the RQF, on, but nat fimited to, the following topics:
= options for units of assassment for research qualily assessmen;
= infernafional experiances of lmplemen’cmg research guality assessmants and options for international benchmarking;
» options o ensurs comparability of ressarch quahty essessmen’t mechamsms within agreed uniis of assessment;
« cost effective approaches to undertaking research quahty assessment processés; and
= advantages and drawbacks to linking research quality assessment in uhiversities and PFRAs to research funds allocation; ' )

(b) Advise un appropriate processes for consultation with universities and PFRAs and:
otfier key stakeholders to progress considerafion of a RQF,.and as required: -

Canberrd AGT 2601 GFGBaxQSBO -Ganhby 2AGT 2601} Tel: (02) 62408 1§ wyaw.dest.gova |
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= present inforraition, on behalf of the Australian Government Minister for Education, Sclence and Training, o a range of audiencas on the development of

the RQF,
-~ = confribute fo the consultation process with kay stakeholders in the-development

of the RQF; and :
« participate at the National Stakeholder Forum {o fadflitate discussions; and

(s) Prepare advice to the Minister on all aspects of the RQF through but not limited 1o the preparation of five written reports from the EAG, as follows:
= Progress Reports — following each of the three EAG meetings during 2005;
= Interim Report — following National Staksholder Forum, May 2005; and -
= - Final Report — following conclusion of consultation and trialling phases of work,
December 2005.

The anticipated fimetable of events for the development of the RQF by the EAG during 2005 is:
| Start End
October 04 January 05
lfebmary 05 March 05
February 05  |March 05

Task
Bilateral consultations
Discf:ibﬁhé%peciﬁc/omss—diécip!inary workshops

Issues Paper

Writtén Submissions March 05 April 05
National Stakeholder Forym o May 05 May 05
Development of Framework model/s June 05 July 05
Trialling of model/s with selected agencies and universities |July 05 September 05

Recommendation to Ministet Décember 05 |December 05

This agresrhent will expire on 31 Deceniber 2005.
The amount payable to you by DEST for approved travel relating to the operation of the EAG I8
{a) AlrFares—business clags of air iravel within Ausiralia; .
(v) Travelfing allowance - rates per overnight absence (which includes
o accommodation, meals and incidentals) is: .
x $A227 for Canberrs; '
= $A278for Sydnay;
= $A274 for Melbourne; and
(¢) Daily fees - not applicable
The Commonwealth agrees o pay you within 30 days of.
(@) attendarice at each EAG meeting and stakebolder forum; and (b} completion of other DEST services; . :
subject to receipt of completed Activity Surnmary form (Attachment A) / tax invoice (if appropriats).

You -agres o comply with the [4farmation Privacy Principles i section 14 of the Frivacy Act 1988 (found at hiip//scalevlus.Jaw.gov auhtmUpasteact0/157/odfPrivacy1988.pdf) &$ if you were an ‘agency’, as défined in that Act. In addition, | ask that you familiarise yourself with the following
documenis: :

(2) ‘Commonwealth Criminal Code found et www.ausilii edu.ay; and

(v) DEST Code of Gonduct in Coniracting which Is a framework for relatfionships betwaen

DEST and people who do business with it (Attachment B).

Mg
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I enclose the following documents that you are asked to complete and refurn to DEST with your acceptance of this agreement.
(a) Conflict of [nferest form (Attachment C) - to ensure no mmnsnstenc::es between your

} partlclpa'cmn on the EAG and your other responsibilities;
(b) Deed of Confidentiality form {Attachment D) - to ensure appropriate protocols are

- rmzintained in the operaiion of the EAG; and
() Yendor Record Dafa form (Attachment E) — to ensure information is recorded on the

DEST paymant system fo maks payments to you.

This letter forms our entire agreement and may only be varied if both parties agree in writing. -

If you agres 1o the terms and conditions set out in this letter, you must notify us by signing and dating where indicated at the end of this lstter and returning it together with your completed

“forms (Attachments C, D and E) to DEST by 24 January 2005.

If you have any questlons about this agreement, please contact:

Name: Valetta Buker Or Anne Byme

Ass:siant Director, Directar, V

Resedrth Guality Assessment Research Quality Assessrment

Framework Team Framework Team

. {from 22 to 24 December 2004 (between 10 and 24 January
' " &nd then from 24 January 2005) 2005)

Phome: ~ (2 6240 9639 0282407775
Fagsimile: 02 6123 5209 02 6123 5717
E-Mail: valgite buker@dest.gov.aul .anne. byme@dest gov.au

Yours sincersly

Evan Arthur " .

Group Manager ¢
Innovation and Research Systems Group

(L(\Eecember 2004

Profassdr Alan Pettigrew accepls the terms and conditions set out in this lefter.

Name:
Title:
Note: - This letter is to be signed and retumed to DEST with the compleied:

(8) Comnddict of Inferest form (Atachiment C);
{b) Deed of Confidentialify form (Attachment D); and
{¢) Vendor Record Data form (Attachment E).


Documents which show the scope of the RQF

Task

Date

The BAA-BOFTSI Budget statement describes the RQF as including:

Two frameworks for publicly funded research are to be developed in consultation with universities and publicly funded research agencies: a Research Quality Framework to measure the quality of research conducted in universities and publicly funded research agencies, as well as its benefits to the wider community; and a Research Accessibility Framework to ensure that information about research and how to access it is available to researchers and the wider community.

May 2004

Available on Innovation website:
http://backingaus.innovation.gov.
au/2004/research/qual_pub res.h
tm

(see Attachment A)

The RQF Discussion Starter Document states that:

Consultations will be concurrently undertaken with the wider range of publicly funded research agencies and research funding agencies, for example the Australian Research Council and the National Health and Medical Research Council. Itis anticipated that the framework will be utilised by all government portfolios to assess the quality and impact of research funded by the Australian Government” as well as asking:

+ How would it be applied to research providers and different categories of research providers?

Published in October 2004
Available on RQF website:
www.dest.gov/resqual/default.htm

Terms of Reference for EAG state:

The Expert Advisory Group will support the development of the Research Quality Framework through provision of advice on processes and measures to assess the quality and impact of research in Australia’s universities and Publicly Funded Research Agencies (PFRAS) including:
. international experiences of implementing research assessments and options for international benchmarking;
. options to improve the comparability of quality assessment mechanisms across discipline areas;
. cost effective approaches to undertaking research quality assessment processes;
. advantages and drawbacks to linking quality assessment in universities and PRFAs to research funds allocation; and
. appropriate processes for consultation with universities and PFRAs and other key stakeholders to progress consideration of a Research Quality Framework.

2 December 2004
Available on RQF website:
www.dest.gov/resqual/default.htm

The RQF Issues Paper states that:

“At a later stage, an RQF may be linked to other PFRAs”. The ARC and NHMRC are listed in Table 1, Appendix A. The text reads that:
“In examining options for the broader applicability of an RQF, consideration will need to give to which Australian Government organisations constitute
PFRAs.”

Published in March 2005
Available on RQF website:
www.dest.gov/resqual/default.ntm
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An Australian Government Initiative
F* Backing Australia’s Abi

Building Our Future through Science and Innovation

FACT SHEETS MAY 2004 Quality and Accessibility Frameworks for

BACKING RESEARCH
BACKING COMMERCIALISATION
-

BACKING SKILLS

FUNDING OVERVIEW
INNOVATION REPORT
| NEWS

AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT
ANNOUNCEMENT MAY 2004

BACKING AUSTRALIA'S ABILITY
AN INNOVATION ACTION PLAN
| FOR THE FUTURE 2001

CONTACT

Publicly Funded Research

The Australian Governrment is praviding $2.8 million over the next two vears to establish Quality and Accessibility Frameworks for Publicly Funded
Research,

What's it all about ?

Two framewaorks for publicly funded research are to be developed in consultation with universities and publicly funded research agencies: a Research Quality Framewaork to measure the quality of research conducted in universities and publicly funded research agencies, as well as its benefits to the wider community; and a Research Accessibility Framework to ensure that information about research and how to access it is available to researchers and the wider community.

The Government is providing £2.2 million over two years to support the development of the frameworks.

Why do it?

The Australian Government makes a major investment in research, soience and innovation (totalling over £5 billion in 2002-04),

Currently there is no robust and consistent way to measure the guality of research co_ndut:ted _in universities and puhlicl_y funded research

\Q Local intranet

